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General News  Poacher jailed, fined K242,000 for poaching 

The Itezhi Tezhi Magistrates Court has found a farmer guilty of unlawful possession of 

game meat and sentenced him to three years in prison. 

The court also ordered the farmer to pay fines totalling to K242, 000 in cash for other 

poaching related offenses as part of his sentence. 

Solomon Mafuta (48), a resident of Kaanzwa in chief Kaingu’s area in Itezhi Tezhi, 
district was charged with six counts of poaching related offenses. 

In count one, Mafuta was charged with unlawful entry into the national park in violation 

of section 18(1) as read with section 136(a) of the Zambia Wildlife Act No. 14 of 2015. 

The particulars of the offense were that on August 19, 2022, in Itezhi Tezhi district, in 

Southern Province, Mafuta, acting jointly with others unknown, entered the Kafue 

National Park without a permit. 

In count two, Mafuta is charged with illegal possession of a government trophy in 

violation of section 97(1) Wildlife Act No. 14 of 2015. 
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Particulars were that on August 19, 2022, in Itezhi Tezhi, Mafuta, acting jointly and 

with others unknown, had in his possession a government trophy, namely 70 kgs of 
fresh warthog meat, without a certificate of ownership. 

In the third count, Mafuta was charged with illegal hunting in the national park in 

violation of the Wildlife Act No. 14 of 2015. 

The details of count three are that Mafuta unlawfully hunted and killed a game animal, 
namely a warthog, without a hunting license on the same date, jointly and with others 

unknown. 

In the fourth count, Mafuta is charged with unlawful possession of a government trophy 

of a protected animal in violation of section 130(1) of the Wildlife Act. 

Particulars of the offence in count four were that Mafuta was found with trophies of a 

protected animal, namely a head and claws of a white-backed headed vulture, without 

a certificate of ownership on the same date and while acting jointly with others 
unknown. 

In the fifth count, Mafuta is charged with unlawful possession of a firearm in violat ion of 

Zambia’s firearm act cap 110. 

Mafuta was also charged with unlawful possession of ammunition under Section 130 (1) 

(a) of the Zambia Wildlife Act No. 14 of 2015. 

The charges were that on the same day, Mafuta, acting jointly with others unknown, did 
possess ammunition, specifically seven live shotgun shells, without a firearm license. 

When the case came up for plea before magistrate Mugala Chalwe, Mafuta pleaded 
guilty to all but the fourth count, for which he will be tried on September 12, 2022. 

According to the evidence presented in court, on August 19, 2022, around 12:00 hours, 

Zambia wildlife police officers were conducting patrols in the Cipango area of the 
national park when they encountered Mafuta, who was asked to produce documents 

allowing him to do what he did in the national park, but he failed. 

He was apprehended and later charged with the subject offenses. 

In mitigation, Mafuta stated that he has eight children, five of whom are in school, and 

that he has maize in various locations. 

He said his children who are in school will suffer while his maize will go to waste if he is 
imprisoned. 



In sentencing him, magistrates Chalwe stated that he had heard Mafuta’s mitigation 

and considered it. 

“I have taken into consideration all that you have said in mitigation. I thank you for not 
wasting the court’s time but the offences you committed are very serious hence the 

need to punish you arises,” she said. 

She then ordered him to pay K120, 000 for the first and second counts in default nine 
months simple imprisonment and K1,000 for the fifth and six counts in default, nine 

months simple imprisonment. 

For the third count, magistrates Chalwe imposed a three-year simple imprisonment 

sentence on Mafuta. 

 


